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Notes to the accounts

8 Interest Payable

Bank and other loans wholly repayable within one year
Finance leases

2001

£000

1,133)
19)

1,152)

2000

£000

204)
35)

239)

7 Other Operating Expenses

Research grants and contracts
Consultancies and scientific services
Short courses
General expenditure in academic departments
Residences, catering and conferences
Central support services
Equipment items below £50,000 from general funds
Fellowships, scholarships and prizes
Books, periodicals and other library expenditure
Heat, light, water and power
General maintenance and cleaning of premises
Long term maintenance in accordance with Capital Plan:

Main College estate
Residences, catering and conferences

Rents and rates
Rates adjustment relating to previous years
Insurance
Payments to University of London
Students’ Union
Auditors’ remuneration
Bad debt provision
Restructuring
Other 

2001

£000

56,527)
3,814)
1,108)

17,500)
8,782)

10,807)
3,612)
2,051)
4,008)
4,973)
8,033)

12,269)
1,600)
1,493)

724)
937)
881)

1,148)
138)

1,207)
5,769)

741)

148,122)

2000

£000

44,457)
3,349)

893)
17,932)

6,954)
9,560)
4,627)
1,208)
3,308)
4,652)
9,190)

7,277)
1,172)
1,097)

(2,285)
688)
868)

1,094)
97)

3,268)
1,472)
1,103)

121,981)

Average staff numbers by major category:
Academic and academic related
Clerical
Other, including technical and manual

£50,000-£59,999
£60,000-£69,999
£70,000-£79,999
£80,000-£89,999
£90,000-£99,999
£100,000 -£109,999

£50,000-£59,999
£60,000-£69,999
£70,000-£79,999
£80,000-£89,999
£90,000-£99,999
£100,000-£109,999
£110,000-£119,999
£120,000-£129,999
£130,000-£139,999
£140,000-£149,999
£150,000-£159,999

2001

Number

3,717
900

1,769

6,386

2000

Number

3,236
821

1,801

5,858

HeadcountFull Time Equivalent

2001

Number

3,531
838

1,569

5,938

2000

Number

2,938
794

1,638

5,370

Remuneration of Higher Paid Staff excludes employer’s pension contributions. Payments made on behalf of third
parties include NHS Distinction Awards and payments to staff for consultancy services made through subsidiaries.
* Other Pension Costs were reduced by release from Provisions of £732,000 in 2001 and £711,000 in 2000.

Remuneration of higher paid staff (excluding the Rector)

6 Staff

Staff costs:
Wages and salaries
Social security costs
Other pension costs (note 30) *

Emoluments of the Rectors 
Remuneration
Social security costs
Pension contributions
Other

Compensation for loss of office to members of staff earning in excess of £50,000 per annum
(eight in 2001, seven in 2000):

Payments in respect of loss of office

2001

£000

177,390
15,006
16,258

208,654

191
22
9

29

251

725

725

2000

£000

162,486
14,031
14,441

190,958

128
9

13
8

158

882

882

The Full Time Equivalent (FTE) number is based on the headcount but adjusted to include only the pro rata element
of part-time staff. The figures for 2001 are not directly comparable to those for the previous year due to refinements
in the method used.

2001

Number

96
188
45
6
1
1

94
97
57
12
33
4

21
14
8
1
1

2000

Number

97
196
34
5
1
1

112
84
60
31
16
27
10
16
5
2
1

Remuneration of higher paid staff for College duties plus payments made on behalf of third parties

(Lord Oxburgh to 31st March 2001 and Sir Richard Sykes from 3rd January 2001):
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Average staff numbers by major category:
Academic and academic related
Clerical
Other, including technical and manual

£50,000-£59,999
£60,000-£69,999
£70,000-£79,999
£80,000-£89,999
£90,000-£99,999
£100,000 -£109,999
£109,000 -£119,999

£50,000-£59,999
£60,000-£69,999
£70,000-£79,999
£80,000-£89,999
£90,000-£99,999
£100,000-£109,999
£110,000-£119,999
£120,000-£129,999
£130,000-£139,999
£140,000-£149,999
£150,000-£159,999

2002

Number

4,003
991

1,535

6,529

2001

Number

3,717
900

1,769

6,386

HeadcountFull Time Equivalent

2002

Number

3,857
920

1,345

6,122

2001

Number

3,531
838

1,569

5,938

Remuneration of Higher Paid Staff excludes employer’s pension contributions. Payments made on behalf of third
parties include NHS Distinction Awards and payments to staff for consultancy services made through subsidiaries.

Remuneration of higher paid staff (excluding the Rector)

6 Staff

Staff costs:
Wages and salaries
Social security costs
Other pension costs (note 31) 

Emoluments of the Rectors 
Remuneration
Social security costs
Pension contributions
Other

Compensation for loss of office to members of staff earning in excess of £50,000 per annum
(three in 2002, eight in 2001):

Payments in respect of loss of office

2002

£000

186,946
15,262
18,463

220,671

209
25

-
9

243

111

111

2001

£000

177,390
15,006
16,258

208,654

191
22
9

29

251

725

725

The Full Time Equivalent (FTE) number is based on the headcount but adjusted to include only the pro rata element
of part-time staff. 

2002

Number

133
171
62
21
12
1
2

133
95
45
40
39
13
18
11
14
7
1

2001

Number

96
188
45
6
1
1
-

94
97
57
12
33
4

21
14
8
1
1

Remuneration of higher paid staff for College duties plus payments made on behalf of third parties

(the figures for 2001 reflect a period of overlap between the current and previous Rectors):

The Rector has elected not to join the pension scheme and therefore no employer’s contributions have been paid.
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Average staff numbers by major category:
Academic and academic related
Clerical
Other, including technical and manual

£70,000-£79,999
£80,000-£89,999
£90,000-£99,999
£100,000-£109,999
£110,000-£119,999
£120,000 -£129,999
£130,000 -£139,999
£160,000 -£169,999

£70,000-£79,999
£80,000-£89,999
£90,000-£99,999
£100,000-£109,999
£110,000-£119,999
£120,000-£129,999
£130,000-£139,999
£140,000-£149,999
£150,000-£159,999
£160,000-£169,999

2003

Number

4,114
955

1,407

6,476

2002

Number

4,003
991

1,535

6,529

HeadcountFull Time Equivalent

2003

Number

3,975
890

1,241

6,106

2002

Number

3,857
920

1,345

6,122

Remuneration of Higher Paid Staff excludes employer’s pension contributions. Payments made on behalf of third
parties include NHS Distinction Awards and payments to staff for consultancy services made through subsidiaries.

Remuneration of higher paid staff (excluding the Rector)

6 Staff

Staff costs:
Wages and salaries
Social security costs
Other pension costs (note 31) 

Emoluments of the Rector: 
Remuneration
Social security costs
Pension contributions
Other

Compensation for loss of office to members of staff earning in excess of £70,000 per annum
(one in 2003, three in 2002):

Payments in respect of loss of office

2003

£000

199,616
16,486
19,704

235,806

242
30

-
9

281

19

19

2002

£000

186,946
15,262
18,463

220,671

209
25

-
9

243

111

111

The Full Time Equivalent (FTE) number is based on the headcount but adjusted to include only the pro rata element
of part-time staff. 

2003

Number

162
30
18
4
1
5
1
1

82
43
44
19
22
14
12
6
2
3

2002

Number

62
21
12
1
2
-
-
-

45
40
39
13
18
11
14
7
1
-

Remuneration of higher paid staff for College duties plus payments made on behalf of third parties

The Rector has elected not to join the pension scheme and therefore no employer’s contributions have been paid.
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Average staff numbers by major category
Research and education
Professional services
Technical services
Operational services

Remuneration of higher paid staff (excluding the Rector)

£70,000–£79,999
£80,000–£89,999
£90,000–£99,999
£100,000–£109,999
£110,000–£119,999
£120,000–£129,999
£130,000–£139,999
£160,000–£169,999

Remuneration of higher paid staff for College duties plus payments made on behalf of 
third parties

£70,000–£79,999
£80,000–£89,999
£90,000–£99,999
£100,000–£109,999
£110,000–£119,999
£120,000–£129,999
£130,000–£139,999
£140,000–£149,999
£150,000–£159,999
£160,000–£169,999
£170,000–£179,999

2004

Number

3,056
2,114

632
745

6,547

2003

Number

3,122
2,004

686
664

6,476

HeadcountFull-Time Equivalent

2004

Number

2,928
1,942

685
612

6,167

2003

Number

3,016
1,897

664
529

6,106

Remuneration of Higher Paid Staff excludes employer’s pension contributions. Payments made on behalf of third
parties include NHS Distinction Awards and payments to staff for consultancy services made through subsidiaries.

6 Staff

Staff costs
Wages and salaries
Social security costs
Other pension costs (note 32) 

Restructuring costs

Emoluments of the Rector: 
Remuneration
Social security costs
Pension contributions
Other

Payments in respect of loss of office

2004

£000

211,456
18,907
21,579

251,942

5,849

252
33

-
9

294

620

620

2003

£000

199,616
16,486
19,704

235,806

1,850

242
30

-
9

281

19

19

The Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) number is based on the headcount but adjusted to include only the pro rata element of part-time
staff. The reported categories of staff reflect the new pay and grading structure now in place at the College. The numbers
reported for 2003 have been reallocated to reflect this.

2004

Number

199
36
21
9
3
3
2
1

98
48
22
49
7

25
5

17
3
6
2

2003

Number

162
30
18
4
1
5
1
1

82
43
44
19
22
14
12
6
2
3
-

Compensation for loss of office to members of staff earning in excess of £70,000 per annum (six in 2004, one in 2003):
The Rector has elected not to join the pension scheme and therefore no employer’s contributions have been paid.
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6.  Staff
2005

£000

2004

£000

Staff costs:
Wages and salaries 220,698 211,456 
Social security costs 20,160 18,907 
Other pension costs (note 31) 23,688 21,579 

264,546 251,942
Restructuring costs 3,893 5,849 

268,439 257,791 
Emoluments of the Rector :
Remuneration 262 252 
Social security costs 34 33 
Other 9 9 

305 294 

The Rector has elected not to join the pension scheme and therefore no employer’s contributions have been paid. 

In addition the College’s subsidiary ICIL granted options over 10,000 B shares to a senior offi cer of the College during the year.

Compensation for loss of offi ce to members of staff earning in excess of £70,000 per annum  (7 in 2005, 6 in 2004):

Payments in respect of loss of offi ce 366 620  

Full Time Equivalent Headcount

2005
Number

2004 
Number

2005 
Number

2004 
Number

Average staff numbers by major category:
Research and education 2,898 2,928 3,026 3,056 
Professional services 1,958 1,942 2,158 2,114 
Technical services 557 685 574  632
Operational services 363 612 388 745 

5,776 6,167 6,146 6,547

The Full Time Equivalent (FTE) number is based on the headcount but adjusted to include only the pro rata element of part-time 

staff. The reported categories of staff refl ect the new pay and grading structure in place at College where applicable.

Imperial College London

Remuneration of higher paid staff (excluding the Rector)
2005

Number

2004

Number
£70,000-£79,999 120 199 
£80,000-£89,999 124 36 
£90,000-£99,999 50 21 
£100,000-£109,999 17 9 
£110,000-£119,999 7 3 
£120,000-£129,999 4 3 
£130,000-£139,999 2 2 
£140,000-£149,999 1 -
£150,000-£159,999 2 -
£160,000-£169,999 - 1 
£170,000-£179,999 2 -
£180,000-£189,999 1 -
£200,000-£209,999 1 -
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2007
£m

2006
£m6. Staff Note

Staff costs:

Wages and salaries 249.9 234.3 

Social security costs 22.4 21.3 

Other pension costs 32 27.2 24.9 

299.5 280.5 

Restructuring costs 0.9 4.5 

300.4 285.0 

2007
£000

2006
£000

Emoluments of the Rector :

Remuneration 299 280 

Social security costs 39 36 

Other 10 10 

348 326 

The Rector has elected not to join the pension scheme and therefore no employer’s contributions have been paid.

Compensation for loss of offi ce to members of staff earning in excess of 
£70,000 per annum (3 in 2007, 7 in 2006):

2007
£m

2006
£m

Payments in respect of loss of offi ce 0.1 0.5 

 Full Time Equivalent Headcount

2007 2006 2007 2006
Number Number Number Number

Average staff numbers by major category:

Research and education 3,067 2,983 3,209 3,115 

Professional services 2,163 2,051 2,374 2,253 

Technical services 524 548 543 566 

Operational services 530 598 696 785 

6,284 6,180 6,822 6,719 

The Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) number is based on the headcount but adjusted to include only the pro rata element of part-time staff. 
The numbers include staff employed by the subsidiary companies and the Students’ Union.
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